sensitive and competent information and referral services for these communities is a critical need. A review of 2018-19 purchase of
service expenditures reflects the following average per capita expenditures for all age groups by ethnicity, illustrating existing
disparity gaps in the developmental services system:

(A) Twenty-seven thousand nine hundred thirty-one dollars ($27,931) for individuals who are White.

(B) Twenty-two thousand nine hundred fourteen dollars ($22,914) for individuals who are Black or African American.

(C) Fourteen thousand eight hundred thirty-six dollars ($14,836) for individuals who are Asian.

(D) Eleven thousand seven hundred sixty dollars ($11,760) for individuals who are Latinx or Hispanic.

(2) Language access and culturally competent services are critical components to advance health and human services equity and
improve outcomes for all Californians served under the Lanterman Act.

(b) The State Department of Developmental Services shall administer an enhanced language access and cultural competency

[...]

Effective September 22, 1997. Section operative July 1, 1999, by its own
provisions.)

  (a) The governing board of each regional center shall adopt and maintain a written policy requiring the board to review and

approve any regional center contract of two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000) or more, before entering into the contract.

(b) No regional center contract of two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000) or more shall be valid unless approved by the
governing board of the regional center in compliance with its written policy pursuant to subdivision (a).

(c) For purposes of this section, contracts do not include vendor approval letters issued by regional centers pursuant to Section

[...]

Regional centers shall not be required to prepare or submit the report required by this subdivision in 2009.

(c) Beginning July 1, 2016, and to the extent funds are appropriated in the annual Budget Act for this purpose, the department shall
allocate thirty-one million one hundred thousand dollars ($31,100,000), plus any associated matching funds, to provide a salary
increase, benefit increase, or both, excluding unfunded retirement liabilities, for regional center operations. Of this amount, twenty-
nine million seven hundred thousand dollars ($29,700,000) shall be used for salary, benefit increases, or both, for regional center
staff, and shall not supplant funding currently scheduled to be used for this purpose. These funds shall not be used to provide salary
or benefit increases to regional center executive staff or for unfunded retirement liabilities. The remaining one million four hundred
thousand dollars ($1,400,000) shall be used for an increase for administrative costs, consistent with those specified in subdivision
(b) of Section 4629.7, for both regional centers and clients’ rights advocates contracts pursuant to subdivision (b) of Section 4433.
Regional centers shall maintain documentation, subject to audit, on how this funding was allocated.